

**GRANTED**

No. 99-536

Supreme Court, U. S.  
F I L E D  
JAN 7 2000

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROGER REEVES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SANDERSON PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

JIM WAIDE  
(Counsel of Record)  
David A. Chandler  
Victor I. Fleitas  
Waide, Chandler & Fleitas, P.A.  
P.O. Box 1357  
Tupelo, MS 38802  
(662) 842-7324

Eric Schnapper  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
1100 N.E. Campus Way  
Seattle, WA 98105  
(206) 616-3167

Alan B. Morrison  
Public Citizen Litigation  
Group  
1600 20<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 7, 2000

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  
INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

A. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 2

B. MR. REEVES’ EVIDENCE OF AGE  
DISCRIMINATION ..... 3

C. SANDERSON PLUMBING’S ARTICULATION  
OF REASONS FOR DISCHARGE DECISION ... 5

D. PETITIONER’S EVIDENCE OF PRETEXT ..... 10

E. THE JURY VERDICT ..... 16

F. THE APPEAL ..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18

ARGUMENT I. .... 21

EVIDENCE THAT PETITIONER WAS DISPLACED BY  
A YOUNGER EMPLOYEE FOR PRETEXTUAL  
REASONS AND OTHER CIRCUMSTANTIAL  
EVIDENCE ADEQUATELY SUPPORT A JURY  
FINDING OF AGE DISCRIMINATION. .... 21

ARGUMENT II. .... 33

THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN EXAMINING  
ALL OF THE EVIDENCE TO DETERMINE  
WHETHER JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW  
SHOULD BE GRANTED. THE COURT SHOULD  
HAVE USED THE SAME STANDARDS USED IN  
CONSIDERING A SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
MOTION.

HOWEVER, UNLIKE REVIEW OF A DENIAL OF A  
RULE 56 MOTION, AN APPEALS COURT  
SHOULD GRANT DEFERENTIAL REVIEW TO A  
DECISION OF A TRIAL JUDGE TO DENY A  
RULE 50 MOTION. .... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995) ...	30
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 140 U.S. 76 (1891) .....	38
<i>Anderson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) ..	30, 31, 47
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	19, 39, 40
<i>Bienkowski v. American Airlines</i> , 851 F.2d 1503 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	23, 28
<i>Bohitt v. The Orchard, Ltd.</i> , 603 So. 2d 356 (Miss. 1992) .....	28
<i>Boeing v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1969) .	17, 33, 50
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899) .....	42
<i>Celotex Corporation v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	40
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	47

<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp &amp; Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947) .....	43
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) .....	29
<i>Degan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 869 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1989) ..	41
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Fowl v. Common Counsel of Alexandria</i> , 24 U.S. 320 (1826) .....	36
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....	24, 29
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943) .....	33, 36
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	20, 41, 42, 48
<i>Gaworski v. ITT Commercial Finance Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Graefenhain v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 13 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Griffin v. Washington Convention Ctr.</i> , 142 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Herold v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	47

<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541, 119 S. Ct. 1545 (1999) .....	28, 31, 39, 40
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	32
<i>Inventive Music Ltd. v. Cohen</i> , 617 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	34
<i>Isenbergh v. Knight-Ridder Newspaper Sales, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 436 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Kelley v. Airborne Freight Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 335 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Kline v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 128 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>LaBlanc v. Great America Insurance Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 836 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Lane v. Binzont</i> , 657 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	34
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946) .....	33
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees</i> , 852 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1010 (1989) .....	41
<i>McArn v. Allied Bruce Terminix</i> , 626 So. 2d 603 (Miss. 1993) .....	28
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transport Corp.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	32

<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	18, 25
<i>Mireles v. Frio Foods, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1407 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	41
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .	26
<i>Patton v. Texas &amp; Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 179 U.S. 658 (1900) .....	47
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962) .....	39
<i>Price v. Marathon Cheese Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989 (plurality opinion)) .....	31
<i>Richmond &amp; Danville R.R. Co. v. Powers</i> , 149 U.S. 43 (1893) .....	38
<i>Saint Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	18, 21, 24
<i>Sartor v. Arkansas Gas Corp.</i> , 321 U.S. 620 (1941) .....	39
<i>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3rd Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Simpson v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 371 F.2d 563 (8th Cir. 1967) ...	34

<i>Sioux City and Pacific R.R. Co. v. Stout</i> , 84 U.S. 657 (1873) .....	28
<i>Slocum v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 364 (1913) .....	36
<i>Sonnentheil v. Christian Moerlein Brewing Co.</i> , 172 U.S. 401 (1899) .....	38
<i>Spring Co. v. Edgar</i> , 99 U.S. 645 (1879) .....	39
<i>Tennant v. Peoria &amp; P.U. Railway Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944) .....	28, 31, 39
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	25
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 467 (1999) .....	37
<i>Thrasher v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	41
<i>United States v. DeVore</i> , 368 F.2d 396 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 716 F.2d 234 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 46 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>United States v. Rajewski</i> , 526 F.2d 149 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 908 (1976) .....	27
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	48
<i>United States v. Zang</i> , 703 F.2d 1186 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	27

<i>Venture Tech., Inc. v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.</i> , 459 U.S. 1007 (1982) .....	34
<i>Washington v. Garrett</i> , 10 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Webb v. Illinois Central R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 512 (1957) .....	36
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949) .....	36
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 613 (1896) .....	27
<i>Woodson v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 913 (3d Cir. 1997); .....	30

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 50 .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 56 .....	19
The Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §623(a) .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	1, 35

## MISCELLANEOUS

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , 405-406 (1st ed. 1768) .....	42
--	----

Frank J. Caviliere, <i>The Recent Respectability of Summary Judgments and Directed Verdicts in Intentional Age Discrimination Cases; ADEA Analysis Through the Supreme Court Summary Judgment Prism</i> , 41 Clev. St. L. Rev. 103 (1993) .....	23
<i>The Complete Anti-Federalists</i> at ¶ 2.8.194 .....	41
William R. Corbett, <i>The "Fall" of Summers, the Rise of "Pretext Plus" and the Escalating Subordination of Federal Employment Discrimination Law for Employment at Will: Lessons from McKennon and Hicks</i> , 30 Ga. L. Rev. 305 (1996) .....	40
Laura Gaston Dooley, <i>Our Juries, Our Selves: The Power, Perception, and Politics of the Civil Jury</i> , 80 Corn. L. Rev. 325, 328 (1995) .....	49
Robert J. Gregory, <i>One Too Many Rivers to Cross: Rule 50 Practice in the Modern Era of Summary Judgment</i> , 23 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 689, 712 (1996) .....	40
W. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> , 298-350 (7th ed. 1956) .....	41
Johnston, <i>Jury Subordination Through Judicial Control</i> , 43 Law & Contemp. Probs., at 24 (Autumn 1990) .....	41
M. Horowitz, <i>The Transformation of American Law</i> , 28-29, 141-43 (1977) .....	41
Catherine J. Lanctot, <i>The Defendant Lies and the Plaintiff Loses: the Fallacy of the 'Pretext Plus' Rule in Employment Cases</i> , 43 Hst. L.J. 57 (1991) .....	23

Ann C. McGinley, <i>Credulous Courts and the Tortured Trilogy: The Improper Use of Summary Judgment in Title VII and ADEA Cases</i> , 34 B.C. L. Rev. 203 (1993) .....	40
Jody H. O'Dell, <i>Between Pretext Only and Pretext-Plus; Understanding St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks and its Application to Summary Judgment</i> , 69 Notre Dame Law Rev. 1251 (1994) .....	23
J. Thayer, <i>A Preliminary Treatise on Evidence at the Common Law</i> , 137-262 (1898) .....	40
Patricia M. Wald, <i>Summary Judgment at Sixty</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 1897 (1998) .....	40
John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> , §395-406 (1940) .....	31
John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> , § 278(2) (Chadbourn Rev. 1979) .....	27
Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. Law Rev. 639, 731 (1973) .....	41
Charles A. Wright and Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 2529 at 297-99 (2d ed. 1994) .....	35
